ZAR strengthening by 10% to the € 1 097  547

ZAR weakening by 10% to the USD (12 366) (8 587)

ZAR strengthening by 10% to the USD 12 366  8 587

The company did not enter into any foreign currency hedging contracts during the current or previous year.

The company has a policy of not hedging against foreign currency of commodity price fluctuations.

Booysendal | 88

Notes to the annual financial statements continued

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of the changes in market interest rates. The company’s

exposure to risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the cash balances, and investments with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the company’s profit before

tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings and cash and cash equivalents). There is no direct impact on the company’s equity.

 30 June 2025 30 June 2024

 R000 R000

Investments held by Northam Platinum Restoration Trust Fund (refer to note 13)

Increase of 1% 926  845

Decrease of 1% (926) (845)

Cash and cash equivalents (refer to note 17)

Increase of 1% 19  2

Decrease of 1% (19) (2)

The company monitors its exposure to fluctuating interest rates.

Cash and cash equivalents are invested with short-term maturity dates, which exposes the company to cash flow interest rate risks.

Booysendal | 89

Notes to the annual financial statements continued

Commodity price risk

The company is subject to commodity price risks as a result of the prices at which it sells its products being determined by reference to international commodity

exchanges. PGM concentrate is sold to honour the Everest offtake agreement, the PGM debtor relating to this sale has a provisional quotation period payment term